

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED)
PETITION OF THE COLLEGE OF)
NEW JERSEY FOR RELIEF FROM A) DOCKET NO. GC18111234
PENALTY ASSESSED BY PUBLIC)
SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS)
COMPANY)

MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, RECONSIDERATION

The College of New Jersey (“TCNJ” or “Petitioner”), hereby moves for clarification or, in the alternative, reconsideration pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:17-9.6, of the Board’s July 24, 2024 Decision resolving the competing motions filed by Petitioner The College of New Jersey (“TCNJ”), Public Service Electric and Gas (“PSE&G”), and the Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) seeking summary disposition of this matter (the “July 2024 Decision”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

I. TCNJ RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS THAT THE BOARD CLARIFY THE
JULY 2024 DECISION’S LANGUAGE CONCERNING THE REQUIREMENT THAT
TCNJ MAINTAIN AVAILABILITY OF AT LEAST SEVEN DAYS OF FUEL..... 5

II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE BOARD INTENDED TO ORDER THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL FUEL TANKS ON TCNJ’S CAMPUS, TCNJ
RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS THAT THE BOARD RECONSIDER THE JULY 2024
DECISION’S LANGUAGE CONCERNING THE REQUIREMENT THAT TCNJ
MAINTAIN AVAILABILITY OFAT LEAST SEVEN DAYS OF FUEL. 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<u>For Approval Of Its Clean Energy Future-Energy Cloud (“CEF-EC”) On A Regulated Basis,</u> Docket No. EO18101115, Order on Motion for Reconsideration (June 5, 2020)	6
<u>Cummings v. Bahr,</u> 295 N.J. Super. 374, 384 (App. Div. 1996)	7
<u>D’Atria v. D’Atria,</u> 242 N.J. Super. 392, 401 (Ch. Div.1990)	6, 7
<u>In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2012, c. 24, the Solar Act of 2012,</u> Docket No. EO12090832 (July 19, 2013) at 5.....	7
<u>In the Matter of Michael Manis and Manis Lighting, LLC – New Jersey Clean Energy Program Renewable Energy Incentive Program,</u> Docket No. QS14040316 (April 15, 2015)	7
<u>Lawson v. Dewar,</u> 468 N.J. Super. 128 (App. Div. 2021)	7
<u>RULES</u>	
Rule 4:42:2.....	7
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
N.J.A.C. 14:1-8.6(a)(1).....	6
<u>N.J.A.C. 14:17-9.6</u>	6
